
1

AGENDA
  

Contact Officer: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer

Tel: 01235 540307

E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 

Date: 26 June 2015 

Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 6 JULY 2015  AT 6.30 PM

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 
ABINGDON, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Charles Bailey
Kevin Bulmer (Co-Chair)
Dudley Hoddinott 
Simon Howell (Co-Chair)

Chris Palmer
Henry Spencer
Alan Thompson
John Walsh 

Substitutes
Paul Harrison David Nimmo-Smith Richard Pullen

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting.

1 Chairmanship  

At South and Vale Annual Council Meetings it was agreed that the joint committee 
will be co-chaired (one from each council) and the person presiding at any meeting 
will alternate between the two councils.

Public Document Pack



2

2 Apologies  

3 Declarations of disposable pecuniary interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Minutes of the previous meetings  (Pages 4 - 11)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the South Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee and the Vale Audit and Governance Committee held on 17 
and 19 March 2015 (attached)

5 Joint Committee Terms of Reference and Appointment of 
Sub-Committees  (Pages 12 - 16)

Report of head of legal and democratic services (attached).

6 Internal audit annual report 2014/2015  (Pages 17 - 26)

Report of the audit manager (attached).

7 Internal audit management report quarter one 2015/2016  
(Pages 27 - 35)

Report of the audit manager (attached).

8 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2015/2016  (Pages 36 - 
54)

Report of the audit manager (attached).

9 External auditor's fees  (Pages 55 - 60)

To consider the external auditor’s letters (attached).  

10 Joint audit and governance work programme  (Pages 61 - 64)

To review the joint work programme (attached).



3

Exclusion of public including the press

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

11 Internal audit report  (Pages 65 - 79)

Report of the audit manager (attached).

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic Services



Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee

HELD ON TUESDAY 17 MARCH 2015 AT 6.00 PM 

BLACKSTONE ROOM, MANOR HOUSE, HOWBERY PARK, CROWMARSH 
GIFFORD

Present:

Kristina Crabbe (Chairman)

Philip Cross, David Bretherton, John Cotton, Margaret Davies, Neville F Harris and 
Paul Harrison

Officers:

Sandy Bayley, Steve Bishop, Liz Fay, Mark Gibbons, Sophie Horsley, Fiona Kaluza, 
Adrianna Partridge and Ron Schrieber

Also present: 

Phil Burrell, Capita and Mick West, Audit Manager, Ernst and Young

28 Mike Welply 

The committee observed a minute’s silence in memory of Mike Welply, a former 
Chairman of South Oxfordshire District Council and member of this committee.

29 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None.

30 Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 29 
September 2014 and 20 January 2015 as a correct record and to 
agree that the Chairman sign them as such.

31 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2014/15 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during 
the fourth quarter of 2014/15. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity. 

1Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Six audits had been completed during the quarter, together with two follow-up 
reviews. Appendix 2 to the report summarised all overdue recommendations within 
each service area.

With regard to the internal audit review of procedures, controls and the management 
of risk in relation to payroll, officers reported that all the recommendations had been 
implemented except for recommendation 7 where the overtime form had been 
amended but not yet rolled out to all departments.

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during 
the fourth quarter of 2014/15. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.

In response to a member’s question, the committee was informed that, given the 
number of transactions, there were very few errors and that any mistakes were 
resolved almost immediately.

With regard to the internal audit review of procedures, controls and the management 
of risk in relation to section 106 planning agreements, commuted sums and the 
community infrastructure levy 2013/14 – 2014/15, officers reported that five of the 
eight recommendations had been implemented.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

 The role of the S106 monitoring officer was currently being undertaken by two 
temporary officers but that a permanent, full-time appointment had been 
made.

 A variety of resources were used to train staff including workshops as and 
when new policy documents were issued.  

 S106 monitoring reports were submitted to Scrutiny Committee as well as to 
Cabinet. In addition, updated information was posted on the council’s 
internet/intranet.

The committee noted the report.

32 Internal audit management report quarter four 2014/15 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on management issues within 
the internal audit service during the fourth quarter of 2014/15.

The report also detailed the priorities for the first quarter of 2015/16 which included 
undertaking a full review of the business continuity response to the fire at the 
Crowmarsh Gifford offices.

The committee noted the report.

33 Internal audit annual plan 2015/16 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report which explained the process 
for setting the internal audit plan and for calculating the resources available and 
which set out the proposed internal audit plan for 2015/16.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that:

2Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Whilst no separate internal audit was planned in relation to S106 in 2015/16, 
the subject would come up as part of the follow up process for current audits.  
The community infrastructure levy would be audited as and when the changes 
came into effect.

 Although there were economies of scale in auditing South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse District Council’s services, the councils were separate 
legal entities requiring separate audit investigations and reports.

 The audit of an activity could involve a number of services e.g. legal, finance 
etc. This would be determined when the terms of reference were drawn up.

A member suggested that services being audited should record the amount of officer 
time allocated to this activity.

RESOLVED:  that the internal audit plan 2015/16 be approved.

34 Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14 

The committee considered Ernst & Young’s report summarising the results of their 
work on the council’s 2013-14 claims.

One housing benefits subsidy claim had been certified resulting in a reduction of the 
subsidy reclaimed of £5,948 compared with transactions of approximately £30m. The 
Strategic Director agreed to inform committee members as to whether the certified 
claim related to an under or overpayment and whether the amount was recoverable.

The committee noted the report.

35 2014/15 Audit Plan 

The committee considered Ernst & Young’s audit plan 2014/15 which set out how 
they intended to carry out their responsibilities as the council’s external auditor.

No significant financial statement risks had been identified other than the general risk 
of management override. In addition, the risk of loss of supporting documentation 
following the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices had been included. However, the 
indications were that significant financial data was stored electronically.

The committee noted the audit plan.

The meeting closed at 7.05 pm

Chairman Date

3Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Audit and Governance 
Committee
held on Thursday 19 March 2015 at 6.30 pm
at The Beacon, Portway, Wantage, OX12 9BY

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Simon Howell (Chairman), St John Dickson, Dudley Hoddinott, 
Pat Lonergan, Sandy Lovatt, Julia Reynolds, Judy Roberts and Andrew Skinner

Officers: Sandy Bayley, Steve Culliford, Phil Ealey, Liz Fay, Sophie Horsley, William 
Jacobs, Fiona Kaluza, Debbie McLatch, Adrianna Partridge and Marcia Slater

Also present:  Vernon Coffrey (Capita) and Mick West (EY) 

Number of members of the public: Nil

AG.39 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Councillors Mohinder Kainth and Angela Lawrence had sent apologies for absence.  

AG.40 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the committee meetings held 
on 24 September 2014 and 20 January 2015 and agree that the chairman signs them 
as such.   

AG.41 Actions arising 

The committee reviewed the actions arising report of the head of finance.  The 
committee agreed to remove actions relating to public consultation on the 
comprehension of financial documents, and introducing a new process to monitor 
systemic control weaknesses.  The remaining items were retained on the list.  

RESOLVED: to retain the following items on the actions arising list:
 To call the Building Control manager to a future meeting to answer questions on 

outstanding actions from a previous audit 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.2

 To include the corporate complaints procedure in the councillors’ induction 
programme following the elections in May 2015 

AG.42 Declarations of interest 

None

AG.43 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

AG.44 Statements, petitions, and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the Audit and Governance Committee 

None

AG.45 Internal audit activity report quarter four 2014/15 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity in the 
fourth quarter of 2014/15, being 1 January to 5 March 2015 when the audit report was 
sent for publication.  During that period, internal audit had completed six audits and two 
follow-up audits.  Three of these had received limited assurance ratings from internal 
audit and therefore were presented to the committee for consideration.  

Payroll 2014/15 

The payroll audit in 2014/15 had received limited assurance due to some weaknesses 
in the control system.  The auditor had recommended changes to improve the system, 
most of which had been accepted by the Payroll Team Leader at Capita, the council’s 
payroll contractor, and by the Human Resources Manager.  Both officers were called to 
the meeting to answer the committee’s questions.  

The committee expressed concern that two former payroll employees had not been 
removed from the list of authorised payroll system users.  However, it was noted that 
Capita had since changed its procedures to ensure this did not happen again.  

The co
[...]
uld be supplied with a copy of 
the updated report before the next committee meeting in July.  This would allow the 
committee to review the overdue recommendations list and summon a head of service 
to the next committee meeting for questioning.  

The audit manager also agreed to amend the format of the summary report of the 
overdue recommendations by adding the number of audits conducted.  The committee 
welcomed the overdue recommendations report, as it would provide a useful tool to 
monitor implementation of audit recommendations.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the fourth quarter 2014/15.  

AG.46 Internal audit management report quarter four 2014/15 

The audit manager presented the internal audit management report for the fourth 
quarter 2014/15.  This summarised progress against the audit plan up to 5 March, and 
summarised the priorities for the first quarter in 2015/16.  

The committee noted that following the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices, the audit 
manager was requested to be part of the business continuity team to re-establish 
council services.  This took all of the manager’s time for several weeks.  The remainder 
of the internal audit team continued with their audit work and made progress against the 
audit plan on the key financial audits.  However, it was noted that not all audits planned 
for 2014/15 (particularly non-key audits) would be completed by 31 March due to the 
fire disruption to internal audit and other services.  The committee noted that at its next 
meeting, officers planned to report on internal audit’s performance against the audit 
plan.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the fourth quarter 
2014/15.  

AG.47 Internal audit plan 2015/16 

The audit manager presented a draft internal audit plan for 2015/16 and sought 
committee’s approval of it.  The plan set out the audits planned for 2015/16, some of 
which were joint audits with South Oxfordshire District Council.  The report also set out 
the evaluation process used to establish priorities and how the plan was compiled.  The 
committee supported the audit plan.  

RESOLVED: to approve the internal audit plan 2015/16.  

AG.48 Certification of claims and returns annual report 2013/14 

Mick West, the council’s external auditor from EY (Ernst & Young), presented the 
certification of claims and returns annual report for 2013/14.  He summarised the key 
findings.  The council had made a housing benefits subsidy claim of £27,921,157.  
Following the audit, this had been reduced by £8,691, which he believed to be a small 
fraction of the overall claim.  The fee for this work was £15,488.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Vale of White Horse District Council – Audit and Governance Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 March 2015 AG.5

The committee noted the report.  

AG.49 External audit plan 2014/15 

Mick West, the council’s external auditor from EY, presented the external audit plan for 
the council for 2014/15.  As part of that audit work, EY would pay attention to the 
possibility of management override of controls, and consider the effect of the fire at the 
Crowmarsh Gifford offices on the closure of the 2014/15 accounts, and on how the 
council responded to the fire.  This would include looking at what information was lost in 
the fire, and what information was used to re-establish services.  The audit would also 
look at the materiality of errors, and look at how the council used its resources to 
provide value for money.  However, no significant risks had been identified by EY at this 
stage.  The audit fee for this work was estimated to be £62,839 plus an estimated fee of 
£16,650 for the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim.  

The committee noted the report.  

AG.50 Audit and governance work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme that illustrated matters for consideration at 
committee meetings in 2015/16.  The committee noted that internal audit was currently 
reviewing the effectiveness of the council’s business continuity arrangements following 
the fire at the Crowmarsh Gifford offices, which provided a real-life test of the council’s 
resilience.  This report would be presented to the committee at a future meeting.  

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Author: Ron Schrieber
Telephone: 01235 540307
E-mail: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee

DATE: 6 July 2015

Joint Committee Terms of Reference 
and Appointment of Sub-Committees

Recommendation

(1) to note the joint committee’s terms of reference, attached at Appendix A, to 
this report.

(2) to appoint audit and governance sub-committees as set out in Appendix A to 
this report.

Purpose of Report

1. To implement the decisions of South and Vale Annual Councils to establish a joint 
Audit and Governance Committee and to appoint sub-committees to deal with 
matters relating specifically to each council.

Strategic Objectives 

2. To enable both councils to adopt a consistent approach to audit and governance, 
avoiding duplication of resources and improving joint working. 

Background

3. At their respective Annual Meetings on 20th and 21st May 2015, Vale and South 
Councils agreed to establish a joint Audit and Governance Committee to replace 
the individual committees, with terms of reference drawn from those of the two 
committees.

4. The joint committee’s terms of reference are attached at Appendix A, for 
information. However these will be kept under regular review as the roles of the 
joint committee and its sub-committees are likely to evolve over time.  

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



5. Both councils also agreed to establish sub-committees which will meet as required 
to discuss and agree matters relating to a single council. The joint committee is 
asked to formally appoint these sub-committees as set out in Appendix A. They will 
be chaired by the appropriate co-chair of the joint committee and the membership 
shall be the four members of the joint committee relevant to each council.

Financial Implications

6. One of the purposes of establishing the joint committee was to avoid duplication of 
resources. There will also be a reduction in the cost of room bookings.

Legal Implications

7. The joint committee’s terms of reference will be kept under review to ensure that 
both councils carry out their statutory duties.

Other Implications

8. It is anticipated that the establishment of the joint committee will reduce the 
number of reports being written and the number of meetings staff have to attend 
and would enable external auditors to attend just one meeting.

Conclusion

9. The councils have appointed a joint committee in order to adopt a consistent 
approach to audit and governance, avoid duplication of resources and improve 
joint working. The committee is asked to note the terms of reference attached at 
appendix A and to appoint sub-committees to deal with matters relating specifically 
to each council. 

Background Papers

None
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX A

Role and functions of the joint audit and governance committee

1. The joint audit and governance committee will have the following roles and 
functions in relation to matters applicable to both South and Vale councils:

(a) To consider and determine all aspects of the councils’ including the approval of the 
statement of accounts.

(b) To receive the external auditor’s annual governance report (or equivalent) and 
review responses to it.

(c) To consider corporate governance matters (including but not limited to comments 
and complaints, Ombudsman investigations and risk management issues) and review 
responses to them.

(d) To agree a governance framework and a local code of governance for inclusion in 
the constitution. 

(e) To approve the annual governance statement. 

(f) To receive external and internal audit reports and review responses to them.

(g) To ensure the effective scrutiny of the treasury management strategy, policies and 
performance.

(h) To agree human resources matters relating to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.  These include changes to the scheme requiring local decisions; 
responding to consultations for scheme amendments; applying discretionary 
termination payments to staff, in cases of early retirement on efficiency grounds; 
and amending or implementing new Council policies on pensions (e.g. 
discretionary payments policy). 

(i) The overview of the councils’ whistleblowing policy.

(j) Having an overview of the standards of conduct framework for councillors, any co-
opted members and parish councillors.

(k) To determine any other matters delegated to this committee by both councils.

Audit and governance sub-committees

2. Sub-committees for South and Vale will have the following roles and functions:

(a) The exercise of (a) to (h) above insofar as they relate specifically to either council 

(b) Dealing with code of conduct complaints about councillors

(c) To grant dispensations to councillors under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



(d) To agree up to two consecutive three-month periods of non-attendance at 
meetings by councillors in the absence of agreement by group leaders

The sub-committees will not discuss matters which go to the joint committee.
 
Each sub-committee will comprise of all the members of the joint committee from the 
relevant council. That council’s substitutes on the joint committee may act as 
substitutes on the sub-committee.

Code of conduct and complaints

3. Each audit and governance sub-committee may appoint a panel of three eligible 
members of the sub-committee to determine matters in relation to code of conduct 
complaints referred by the monitoring officer.

Complaint panels

4. Each audit and governance sub-committee:

(a) has respon
[...]
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Matthew Barber
Telephone: 07816 481452
E-mail: matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk

To: Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 6 July 2015

Internal audit annual report 2014/2015 
Recommendation(s)

(a) That members note the content of the report

Purpose of Report

1. The purpose of this report is to report on the work of internal audit in the year 
ended 31 March 2015, and to advise the committee of the audit manager’s 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environments at South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse District 
Councils.

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone 01235 540389.

Strategic Objectives

3. Managing our business effectively.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


Background 

4. Standard 10 of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the UK 2006 (CIPFA Code) states that the head of internal audit 
(audit manager) must produce an annual report that:

 includes his or her opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s control environment;

 discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reason(s) for 
the qualification;

 presents a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, 
including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies;

 draws attention to any issues the head of internal audit judges particularly 
relevant to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement;

 compares the work actually undertaken to the work that was planned and 
summarises the performance of the internal audit function against its 
performance measures and targets; and

 comments on compliance with the CIPFA standards and communicates the 
result of the internal audit quality assurance programme.

5. The control environment comprises the systems of governance, risk 
management and internal control.  The key elements of the control 
environment include:

 establishing and monitoring the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives;

 ensuring compliance with established policies, procedures, laws and 
regulations;

 ensuring risk management is embedded in the activity of the organisation, 
that leadership is given to the risk management process, and staff are 
trained or equipped to manage risk in a way appropriate to their authority 
and duties;

 ensuring the economical, effective and efficient use of resources, and for 
securing continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are 
exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness;

 the financial management of the organisation and the reporting of financial 
management; and

 the performance management of the organisation and the reporting of 
performance management.

Overall Opinion

6. The audit manager is satisfied that sufficient internal audit work has been 
undertaken to allow a reasonable conclusion to be drawn as to the adequacy 
and effectiveness of SODC’s and VWHDC’s risk management, control and 
governance processes.  The audit manager’s opinion is based on the risk-
based audits carried out during the year at each council and other unplanned 
work on control systems.  No reliance has been placed on the work of other 
assurance bodies.

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



7. South Oxfordshire District Council
It is the audit manager’s unqualified opinion that based on the areas reviewed 
during the year, satisfactory assurance can be placed on the council’s risk 
management, control and governance processes.  There is basically a sound 
system of internal control but there are some weaknesses which may put some 
system objectives at risk.  

8. Seven areas were given full assurance – housing and council tax reduction 
scheme, car parks, travel an
[...]
ernal audit;

 to summarise the progress against the 2015/2016 audit plan up to 23 
June 2015; and

 to summarise the priorities for quarter two 2015/2016.

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jane.murphy@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.barber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone 01235 540389.

Strategic objectives

3. Managing our business effectively.

Background 

4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 
2006 states that the head of internal audit should prepare a risk-based audit 
plan, which should outline the assignments to be carried out and the broad 
resources required to deliver the plan.

5. The CIPFA Code also states that the audit committee should approve the 
annual internal audit plan and monitor progress against the plan.  The SODC 
committee approved the 2015/2016 annual internal audit plan on 17 March 
2015 and the VWHDC committee approved the 2015/2016 annual internal audit 
plan on 19 March 2015.

Management issues

6. There has been an auditor vacancy throughout quarter one 2015/2016.  An 
interim auditor has now been appointed to assist in the back log of work, and 
Peter Crabbe commenced on 22 June.  We have successfully appointed to the 
permanent position and we anticipate the new auditor will commence 6 July 
2015.

7. Following the Crowmarsh fire, internal audit is now implementing a fully 
electronic approach to testing, documenting and recording evidence obtained 
as part of the planned audit fieldwork.  The current planned audits which are 
trialling this electronic approach may result in some additional time being spent 
whilst auditors embed it into normal working practices.

Progress against the 2015/2016 audit plan

8. Progress against the approved audit plan has been calculated for the quarter 
and year to date and is summarised in a
[...]
d 
Governance 
Committee 25 
January 2016

Bob Watson 
Email: 
bob.watson@sou
thandvale.gov.uk

The committee is 
responsible for the 
scrutiny of the councils’ 
treasury management 
activity and to propose a 
strategies to Councils, 
via Cabinets, for the 
management of this 
function in the 
forthcoming year.

To scrutinise the 
treasury management 
strategies and policies 
and if required, make 
recommendations for 
amendment to 
Cabinets
 

P
age 63

A
genda Item

 10



Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes

South and Vale Audit and Governance Work Programme
4

External auditor's 
annual audit letter

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 25 
January 2016

William Jacobs, 
Email: 
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk

The external auditor, 
Ernst & Young, is 
responsible for auditing 
the councils@ business.

To consider the 
external auditor's 
annual audit letter 
2014/15.
.
 

P
age 64

A
genda Item

 10



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Vale Minutes 19.3.15

	5 Joint Committee Terms of Reference and Appointment of Sub-Committees
	6 Internal audit annual report 2014/2015
	Annrpt App1A
	Annrpt App1B
	Annrpt App1C

	7 Internal audit management report quarter one 2015/2016
	Manrpt App1A1
	Manrpt App1B
	Manrpt App1C
	Management report appendix 2 Audit Plan Schedule 2015-2016

	8 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2015/2016
	Activity Report Appendix 1 Joint Q1 1516 overdue recs

	9 External auditor's fees
	VOWH 15-16 Annual Fee Letter 2

	10 Joint audit and governance work programme
	11 Internal audit report





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD AT 6.30 PM ON MONDAY 6 JULY 2015

MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON,
 ABINGDON, OX14 4SB

Present 

Simon Howell (Co-Chairman in the chair)

Charles Bailey, Dudley Hoddinott, Chris Palmer, Alan Thompson and John Walsh

Apologies:

Kevin Bulmer and Henry Spencer tendered apologies. 

Officers 

Kate Arnold, Sandra Bayley, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge and Ron Schrieber

1 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest 

None

2 Minutes of the previous meetings 

RESOLVED: to adopt as correct records the minutes of the South Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee and the Vale Audit and Governance Committee 
meetings held on 17 and 19 March 2015 respectively and agree that the chairman 
signs them as such.   

3 Joint Committee Terms of Reference and Appointment of Sub-
Committees 

The committee considered the head of legal and democratic services’ report which 
set out the joint committee’s terms of reference. Both councils had agreed to 
establish audit and governance sub-committees to discuss and agree matters 
relating to a single council. However, this would be the exception rather than the rule 
with almost all business going to the joint committee. 

1



RESOLVED: to

(a) note the joint committee’s terms of reference, attached at Appendix A to the 
report.

(b) appoint audit and governance sub-committees as set out in Appendix A to the 
report.

4 Internal audit annual report 2014/2015 

The committee considered the audit manager’s annual report on internal audit activity 
during 2014/15.  

As a consequence of the Crowmarsh fire, internal audit had only achieved three out 
of its ten annual performance targets.  Nevertheless, the audit manager was satisfied 
that sufficient internal audit work had been undertaken to allow a reasonable 
conclusion to be drawn as to the adequacy and effectiveness of both council’s risk 
management, control and governance process and both councils were given 
satisfactory assurance.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit annual report 2014/15.

5 Internal audit management report quarter one 2015/2016 

The committee considered the audit manager’s management report on internal audit 
for the first quarter of 2015/16.  The committee noted that there had been an auditor 
vacancy throughout the first quarter. An interim auditor had been appointed in June 
to assist with the back log of work and the vacancy had been filled with effect from 6 
July.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the first quarter of 
2015/16.  

6 Internal audit activity report quarter one 2015/2016 

The committee considered the audit manager’s report on internal audit activity during 
the first quarter of 2015/16.  This summarised the outcomes of recent audit activity.  
Since the last committee meetings 14 audits had been completed, all rated as full or 
substantial assurance, together with six follow up reviews.  The outstanding 
recommendations report was reviewed and the committee was content with the 
report format.  It was agreed that the audit manager would send an update report to 
committee members in late August/early September.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the first quarter of 2015/16.

7 External auditor's fees 

In the absence of a representative of Ernst and Young, both councils’ external 
auditor, it was agreed to defer consideration of this item to the next meeting.

2



8 Joint audit and governance work programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme which set out matters scheduled for 
consideration at future meetings.

The committee noted that the procedures for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 
complaints were due for review and agreed that this matter be added to the agenda 
for the January 2016 meeting.

9 Exclusion of the public, including the press 

RESOLVED: To move in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting to prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in 
Section 100(I) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 when the following item is considered:

Internal audit activity report
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information.)  

10 Internal audit report 

The committee considered and noted a report of the Audit Manager on an internal 
audit review.

The meeting closed at 7.27 pm

Chairman Date

3


